
 

 

 
NAPERVILLE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – MUNICIPAL CENTER 
FINAL AGENDA 

04/18/2012 - 7:00 p.m. 
 

CALL TO ORDER: 
 
A. ROLL CALL 
 
B. APPROVE MINUTES 
 

1. Approve the minutes of the April 4, 2012 Planning & Zoning 
Commission meeting. 

 
C. OLD BUSINESS 
 
D. PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

1. PC Case # PCS 12-1-035   Pembroke Commons 
Petitioner: Pembroke Commons Homeowners' Association 
Location: Median on Johnson Drive north of Hobson Road 
 
Request: Conduct the public hearing for request for a variance for a 
proposed 24-square-foot, 48-inch-tall residential development 
identification sign at the entrance to Pembroke Commons located at 
Hobson Road & Johnson Drive. 
 
Official Notice: Public Hearing Notice Published in the Naperville Sun 
on Sunday, April 1, 2012 

 
2. PC Case # 12-1-018   McDonald’s on Washington Street 

Petitioner: McDonald’s USA, LLC, 4320 Windfield Road, Suite 400, 
Warrenville, IL 60555 
Location: 702 S. Washington Street 
 
Request:  Conduct the public hearing for a request for approval of a 
preliminary/final plat of subdivision and zoning, landscape, and 
signage variances in order to construct a new McDonald's restaurant at 
702 S. Washington Street.  
 
Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on Sunday, April 1, 
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2012. 
 

3. PC Case # 12-1-020   McDonald’s on South Route 59 
Petitioner: Joe Kerchner, Lingle Design Group, 158 W. Main Street, 
Lena, IL 61048 on behalf of the owner, McDonald’s USA, LLC, 4320 
Windfield Road, Suite 400, Warrenville, IL 60555 
Location: 3232 S. Route 59 
 
Request: Conduct the public hearing for a request for approval of 
parking and landscaping variances in order to modify the existing 
parking and drive-through facilities for the McDonald's restaurant 
located at 3232 S. Route 59.  
 
Official Notice: Published in the Naperville Sun on Sunday, April 1, 
2012. 

 
E. REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
F. CORRESPONDENCE 
 
G. NEW BUSINESS 
 
H. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
Any individual with a disability requesting a reasonable accommodation in order to 
participate in a public meeting should contact the Accessibility Coordinator at least 
48 hours in advance of the scheduled meeting.  The Accessibility Coordinator can be 
reached in person at 400 S. Eagle Street, Naperville, IL., via telephone at 630-420-
6725 or 630-305-5205 (TDD) or via e-mail at manningm@naperville.il.us.  Every 
effort will be made to allow for meeting participation. 
 

mailto:manningm@naperville.il.us


 
 

 
 
 

 
NAPERVILLE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

DRAFT MINUTES OF APRIL 4, 2012  
 

Call to Order   
 

 7:00 p.m. 

A. Roll Call 
 

 

Present: Coyne, Bruno, Frost, Gustin, Meyer, Trowbridge, Williams  
Absent: Herzog, Messer 
Student Members:  
Staff Present:  
 

Planning Team – Ying Liu, Allison Laff, Timothy Felstrup 
Engineer – Kim Schmidt  
 

B. Minutes  

B1. Approve the minutes of February 22, 2012 subject to the amendment to change 
“revenue” to “venue” on page 6 of the minutes. 
 

 Motion by:  Trowbridge  
Second by: Williams  
 

Approved  
(7 to 0)  

 
B2. Approve the minutes of March 7, 2012  

 
 Motion by: Williams  

Second by: Meyer  
 

Approved  
(7 to 0)  

 
C. Old Business 
 

None  

D.  Public Hearings 
 

 

D1. PCZ # 12-1-025   
904 Stanton Court   
 

Conduct the public hearing for the variance request from Section 6-2-12:1.7 
(Fences) of the Naperville Municipal Code in order to construct a 6’ tall cedar 
fence (30% open) along Hobson Road on the property located at 904 Stanton 
Court.   
 

 Liu, Planning Services Team, gave an overview of the request.  

 Sean Moore, spoke on behalf of the petitioner:  
• The petitioner is purchasing the property from Crestview Builders.  The 

sale has not been finalized because the home is still under construction.    
• Wish to keep the style of the fence as proposed.  They need some privacy 

for the backyard.    
 
Paulette Pavlick, Kendall County Fence, spoke on behalf on the petitioner:   
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• The proposed fence is identical to the fence to be installed at 903 Stanton 
Court.  

 
 Planning and Zoning Commission inquired about  

• Whether the owner of the subject property is Crestview Builders.  
• Whether the closing of the property is dependent upon this variance 

request.  
• Whether the petitioner is aware of the 903 Stanton Court case.     
• Whether the petitioner would object to a 5’ scalloped fence or something 

similar.   
• Every case should be decided on its own merits.  

 
 Planning and Zoning Commission closed the public hearing. 

 
 Plan Commission Discussion: 

• Coyne: The request is reasonable and would provide continuity along 
Hobson Road.  

• Frost: The proposed fence would provide continuity along Hobson Road  
• Williams: Would support the fence.  Agrees with staff’s finding that the 

proposed fence would provide continuity along Hobson Road.  
• Gustin: Agree with the rest of the commission.  

 
 Planning and Zoning Commission moved to recommend approval of PCZ 12-1-

025 for a variance from Section 6-2-12:1.7 (Fences) of the Naperville Municipal 
Code in order to construct a 6’ tall cedar fence (30% open) along Hobson Road 
on the property located at 904 Stanton Court.   
 

 Motion by: Meyer 
Seconded by:  Williams  

Approved 
 (7 to 0) 

D2. PCZ # 12-1-032   
912 Queensbury 
Court 
 

Conduct the public hearing for a variance request from Section 6-6A-7:1 (R1A 
Low Density Single-Family Residence District: Yard Requirements) of the 
Naperville Municipal Code to reduce the 30’ rear yard setback requirement in 
order to construct a three season room at a distance of 24.5’ from the rear lot line 
for the property located at 912 Queensbury Court.    
  

 Liu, Planning Services Team, gave an overview of the request.  

 Dennis Vozza, owner and petitioner, spoke: 
• He built the original home and has lived there for 36 years. The deck has 

been there since the house was built.   
• Letters of support from surrounding neighbors were submitted.  
• A portion of the deck is raised.  He is going to enclose the raised deck to 

create a three-season room.  
 

 Planning and Zoning Commission inquired about  
• Whether the three-season room would be considered as an addition or a 
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stand-alone structure.  Staff indicated that the three-season room would 
be considered an attached accessory structure which is subject to the 
same setback requirements as an addition.   

• The architectural plans for the three season room.   
• How long the petitioner has lived in the home.  
 

 Planning and Zoning Commission closed the public hearing. 
 

 Plan Commission Discussion: 
• Coyne: The request is reasonable.  
• Meyer:  Supports the case.  
• Trowbridge: Supports the case.  
• Williams:  Strongly supports the application.  Williams respects the 

property owner who is trying to stay with the property and keep 
improving it.  Believes the request is both reasonable and appropriate.  

 
 Planning and Zoning Commission moved to recommend approval of PCZ 12-1-

032 for a variance from Section 6-6A-7:1 (R1A Low Density Single-Family 
Residence District: Yard Requirements) of the Naperville Municipal Code to 
reduce the 30’ rear yard setback requirement in order to construct a three-season 
room at a distance of 24.5’ from the rear lot line for the property located at 912 
Queensbury Court.    
 

 Motion by: Trowbridge  
Seconded by:  Williams  
 

Approved 
 (7 to 0) 
 

D3. PC # 12-1-016   
The Oaks at 
Naperville Crossings 
 

Conduct the public hearing for the subdivision, rezoning, change to the PUD, 
conditional use, and deviation requests associated with The Oaks at Naperville 
Crossings. 

 The Planning and Zoning Commission open the public hearing and continued 
the case to May 16, 2012 per the petitioner’s request.   
 

D4. PC # 12-1-024   
Silverado Senior 
Living 
 

Conduct the public hearing for approval of a conditional use in the OCI (Office, 
Commercial, and Institutional) Zoning District for a convalescent or nursing 
home, a Preliminary/Final Subdivision Plat, and a variance to Section 6-2-12 
(Fences) in order to construct a senior housing facility, Silverado Senior Living, 
at the southeast corner of Brookdale Road and Bond Street. 
 

 Laff, Planning Services Team, gave an overview of the request.  

 Pull Mullin, Silverado Senior Living, spoke on behalf of the petitioner 
• The proposed facility will provides high end and high level care services 

for patients afflicted with dementia.    
• The proposed building has a residential look and feel.   
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• A 6’ fence is necessary due to the need to protect patients from the 
adjacent busy roadway and to allow them to move freely within the 
fenced area.   

 
Barry Koncel, Architect, spoke on behalf of the petitioner, providing a review of 
the site and building design:  

• Building main entrance is situated on the north and a secondary entrance 
off Bond would accommodate staff access. 

• Proposed landscaping provides a park-like setting for the residents.  
• The development would serve as a transition between the residential and 

commercial areas.  
• Proposed elevations reflect conversations with staff and meet the 50% 

brick requirement.  Brick color is complementary to the adjacent offices 
to the west and south.   

• Fence would encompass the perimeter of the building.  But the variance 
is only needed for the section of the fence along Bond Street and 
Brookdale Drive.   

 
 Planning and Zoning Commission inquired about  

• Whether the subdivision plat is in compliance with city code.  Staff 
responded that the plat still needs some minor technical revisions, but it 
will be brought into compliance with the code before proceeding to the 
City Council.  

• The portion of the fence that would require a variance.  
• Whether there are any industry standards for containing Alzheimer’s 

patients and whether the proposed 6’ fence would be sufficient.  The 
petitioner responded that in addition to the fence, patients will be given 
the freedom to move throughout the facility to ease their needs to walk 
and the facility will have a 1:1 staff to patient ratio to provide close 
supervision for patients.  

• Whether the gates in the fence would be locked on a regular basis.  The 
petitioner confirmed yes.  

• The traffic study for the development and the consideration given to 
adjacent school traffic.  The petitioner clarified that none of the patients 
drive and the only traffic generated will be from staff and visitors.  

 
 Planning and Zoning Commission closed the public hearing. 

 
 Plan Commission Discussion: 

• Coyne:  The proposed facility is attractive and agrees with the fence 
variance.   

• Bruno:  The facility would be a great addition to the town.  
• Frost:  It is an attractive project and believes the fence variance is 

appropriate.   
• Gustin:  Initially concerned with traffic and parking, but the concerns 

were addressed.  The fence variance is necessary to meet the special 
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needs of the facility.  Supports the development.     
• Meyer:  The proposed facility is much needed in this community.  
• Trowbridge:  Great project.   
• Williams:  Excellent project.  

 
 Planning and Zoning Commission moved to recommend approval of PC # 12-1-

024 for a conditional use in the OCI (Office, Commercial, and Institutional) 
Zoning District for a convalescent or nursing home, a Preliminary/Final 
Subdivision Plat, and a variance to Section 6-2-12 (Fences) in order to construct 
a senior housing facility, Silverado Senior Living at the southeast corner of 
Brookdale Road and Bond Street.  
 

 Motion by: Meyer 
Seconded by:  Trowbridge 

Approved 
 (7 to 0) 

E. Reports and 
Recommendations 
 

None 

F.  Correspondence PZC Agenda Packets 
 

 The Commissioner indicated the desire to continue to receive the agenda packet 
in mail.    
 

G. New Business Laff introduced the new assistant planner, Tim Felstrup.  
Gustin requested that the City provides badges for the new commissioners.   
 

H. Adjournment 
 

 7:55 p.m. 
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PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

 
PCS CASE: 12-1-035 

SUBJECT: Pembroke Commons 
Petitioner:  

  
LOCATION: Median on Johnson Drive north of Hobson Road
  
oCorrespondence oNew Business
 
SYNOPSIS: 
The petitioner proposes to install a 24
identification sign at the entrance to Pembroke Commons 
Drive.  In order to install the sign, the petitioner is requesting
(Prohibited Signs; Right-of-Way Signs) and Section 5
Development Identification Signs; Sign Height) of the Naperville Muni
place the sign in the city’s right-
inches for a sign that will be located
 
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

Date  Item No. Action
N/A   
  
ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING
Conduct the public hearing. 
 
PREPARED BY: Trude B. Terreberry, Code Enforcement Officer
 
EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION
Pembroke Commons is zoned R1A 
60 acres that includes 137 single
and west are similar residential developments and the property to the south is unincorporated and 
developed with the Hobson Cooperative Nursery School.
 
REQUEST: 
The petitioner, Pembroke Commons Homeowners’ Association (Pembroke), 
24-square-foot (SF), 48-inch-tall
median on Johnson Drive north of Hobson Road at 
install the sign, the petitioner is requesting 

 
 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 
AGENDA ITEM  

 AGENDA DATE: 4/18/2012
 

Pembroke Commons  
Petitioner:  Pembroke Commons Homeowners’ Association

Median on Johnson Drive north of Hobson Road 

New Business oOld Business ⌧Public Hearing

to install a 24-square-foot, 48-inch-tall residential development 
at the entrance to Pembroke Commons located at Hobson Road & Johnson 

In order to install the sign, the petitioner is requesting a variance from Section 5
Way Signs) and Section 5-4-8:3.3 (Residential Signs; Residential 

Development Identification Signs; Sign Height) of the Naperville Municipal Code
-of-way and increase the height of the sign from 42 inches to 48 

for a sign that will be located in the median on Johnson Drive north of Hobson Road.

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN

Action 

ED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 

Trude B. Terreberry, Code Enforcement Officer 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
ns is zoned R1A (Low Density Single-Family District) and is

137 single-family homes.  The surrounding properties to the north, east 
and west are similar residential developments and the property to the south is unincorporated and 

oped with the Hobson Cooperative Nursery School. 

Pembroke Commons Homeowners’ Association (Pembroke), proposes to install a 
tall residential development identification (subdivision) sign

median on Johnson Drive north of Hobson Road at the entrance to the subdivision
install the sign, the petitioner is requesting a variance from Section 5-4-3:11 (Prohibited Signs; 

4/18/2012 

Pembroke Commons Homeowners’ Association 

Public Hearing 

residential development 
at Hobson Road & Johnson 

a variance from Section 5-4-3:11 
8:3.3 (Residential Signs; Residential 

cipal Code in order to 
way and increase the height of the sign from 42 inches to 48 
in the median on Johnson Drive north of Hobson Road. 

VIOUSLY TAKEN: 

Family District) and is approximately 
family homes.  The surrounding properties to the north, east 

and west are similar residential developments and the property to the south is unincorporated and 

proposes to install a 
residential development identification (subdivision) sign in the 

the entrance to the subdivision.  In order to 
1 (Prohibited Signs; 
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Right-of-Way Signs) and Section 5-4-8:3.3 (Residential Signs; Residential Development 
Identification Signs; Sign Height) of the Naperville Municipal Code in order to place the sign in 
the city’s right-of-way and increase the height of the sign from 42 inches to 48 inches. 
 
CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND ORDINANCES: 
None 
 
STAFF REVIEW: 
Section 5-4-3:11 (Prohibited Signs; Right-of-Way Signs) prohibits any sign from being located 
in the public right-of-way (ROW) and Section 5-4-8:3.3 (Residential Signs; Residential 
Development Identification Signs; Sign Height) limits the height of a subdivision sign to 42 
inches when measured from grade to the top of the sign area. 
 
Pembroke proposes to install a 24-square-foot (SF), 48-inch-tall subdivision sign in the median 
on Johnson Drive just north of Hobson Road, which is the entrance to Pembroke Commons.  The 
new sign will be in the same location as the previous subdivision sign that was destroyed in a 
vehicular accident that occurred on August 19, 2011.  The old sign was approximately 48 SF and 
71-inches tall and had been in that location for approximately 15 years. 
 
Staff believes that the request for the proposed sign is reasonable for the following reasons: 

Ø It is smaller and shorter than the previous sign 
Ø It will not interfere with pedestrian or vehicular traffic 
Ø It is needed in order to properly identify the entrance to the subdivision 
Ø The previous sign was destroyed through no fault of the homeowners’ association 

 
STAFF SUMMARY: 
The purpose of the Street Graphics Ordinance is to create the framework for a comprehensive 
balanced system of signage, to promote communication between people and their environment 
and to avoid the usual clutter that is potentially harmful to traffic and pedestrian safety, property 
values, business opportunities, and community appearance. 
 
Staff believes that the proposed sign will not be detrimental to the public welfare or alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood, particularly since the previous sign was in the same 
location without any issue.  In addition, staff believes that a taller sign is necessary in order to 
accommodate the existing landscaping around the base of the sign. 
 
Staff has reviewed the requested street graphics variance and finds that the petitioner does meet 
the standards for granting a variance to the Street Graphics Control Ordinance.  As a result, staff 
recommends approval of a variance from Section 5-4-3:11 (Prohibited Signs; Right-of-Way 
Signs) and Section 5-4-8:3.3 (Residential Signs; Residential Development Identification Signs; 
Sign Height) of the Naperville Municipal Code in order to install a 24-square-foot, 48-inch-tall 
residential development identification sign in the median on Johnson Drive north of Hobson 
Road. 
 
ACTION REQUESTED: 
Conduct the public hearing. 
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Pembroke Commons – Staff PZC Memo – PCS 12-1-035 
April 18, 2012 
Page 3 of 3 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Pembroke Commons – Petitioner’s Application – PCS 12-1-035 
2. Pembroke Commons – Legal Description – PCS 12-1-035 
3. Pembroke Commons – Site Plan – PCS 12-1-035 
4. Pembroke Commons – Sign Rendering – PCS 12-1-035 
5. Pembroke Commons – Foundation Information – PCS 12-1-035 
6. Pembroke Commons – Photograph of Existing Conditions – PCS 12-1-035 
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PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

 
PC CASE: 12-1-018 
SUBJECT: McDonald’s 

Petitioner: 
Warrenville, IL 60555

  
LOCATION: 702 S. Washington 
  
oCorrespondence oNew Business
 
SYNOPSIS: 
The petitioner requests approval of 
variances in order to construct a McDonald’s restaurant

1. A variance from Section 6
reduce the number of required off

2. A variance from Section 6
proposed building to encroach 4’ into the required major arterial setback (70’ from the 
centerline of the right-of-

3. A variance from Sections 6
(Off-Street Parking Facilities) to allow the proposed parking/drive
encroach 35.5’ into the required major arterial setback (70’ from the centerline of the 
right-of-way) along Washington Street. 

4. A variance from Section 6
building to encroach 7’ into the 40’ required front yard setback along Washington Street
and the proposed parking
front yard setback along Washington Street and 24.5’ into the 30’ required corner side 
yard along Hillside Road 

5. A variance from Section 6
Lanes) to reduce the required stacking lane widt

6. A variance from Section 5
requirement along Washington Street. 

7. A variance from Section 5
allow the drive-through facility 
along Washington Street. 

8. A variance from Section 5
shade tree requirement for the island located on the east side of the accessible parking 
spaces.  

9. A variance from Section 5
sign setback along the front property line from 10’ to 4’.

 

 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
AGENDA ITEM  

 AGENDA DATE: 4/18/2012
McDonald’s on Washington Street 
Petitioner: McDonald’s USA, LLC, 4320 Windfield Road, Suite 400, 
Warrenville, IL 60555 

702 S. Washington Street 

New Business oOld Business ⌧Public Hearing

The petitioner requests approval of a preliminary/final plat of subdivision and 
truct a McDonald’s restaurant at 702 S. Washington Street

A variance from Section 6-9-3:4 (Schedule of Off-Street Parking Requirements) to 
reduce the number of required off-street parking spaces from 61 to 31 spaces.  
A variance from Section 6-2-14 (Major Arterial Setback Requirements) to allow the 
proposed building to encroach 4’ into the required major arterial setback (70’ from the 

-way) along Washington Street.  
A variance from Sections 6-2-14 (Major Arterial Setback Requirements) and 6

Street Parking Facilities) to allow the proposed parking/drive-through facilit
encroach 35.5’ into the required major arterial setback (70’ from the centerline of the 

way) along Washington Street.  
ection 6-9-2:4.3 (Off-Street Parking Facilities) to allow the 

to encroach 7’ into the 40’ required front yard setback along Washington Street
parking/drive-through facilities to encroach 38.5’ into the 

yard setback along Washington Street and 24.5’ into the 30’ required corner side 
 in the B3 District.  

Section 6-9-6 (Supplemental Standards for Drive-through Stacking 
to reduce the required stacking lane width from 12’ to 10’.  

A variance from Section 5-10-3:3.2 (Parkway Landscaping) to waive the parkway tree 
requirement along Washington Street.  
A variance from Section 5-10-3:5.2.1 (Perimeter Parking Lot Landscaping: Area) to 

through facility to encroach 3.5’ into the required 5’ wide landscape area 
along Washington Street.  
A variance from Section 5-10-3:5.1 (Interior Parking Lot Landscaping) to waive the 
shade tree requirement for the island located on the east side of the accessible parking 

A variance from Section 5-4-5:2.5 (Monument Sign) to reduce the required monument 
sign setback along the front property line from 10’ to 4’. 

/2012 

McDonald’s USA, LLC, 4320 Windfield Road, Suite 400, 

Public Hearing 

a preliminary/final plat of subdivision and the following 
at 702 S. Washington Street:  
Street Parking Requirements) to 

street parking spaces from 61 to 31 spaces.   
to allow the 

proposed building to encroach 4’ into the required major arterial setback (70’ from the 

ments) and 6-9-2:4.6 
through facilities to 

encroach 35.5’ into the required major arterial setback (70’ from the centerline of the 

Street Parking Facilities) to allow the proposed 
to encroach 7’ into the 40’ required front yard setback along Washington Street 

8.5’ into the 40’ required 
yard setback along Washington Street and 24.5’ into the 30’ required corner side 

through Stacking 

3:3.2 (Parkway Landscaping) to waive the parkway tree 

3:5.2.1 (Perimeter Parking Lot Landscaping: Area) to 
to encroach 3.5’ into the required 5’ wide landscape area 

3:5.1 (Interior Parking Lot Landscaping) to waive the 
shade tree requirement for the island located on the east side of the accessible parking 

5:2.5 (Monument Sign) to reduce the required monument 
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McDonald’s on Washington Street – PC 12-1-018 
April 18, 2012 
Page 2 of 4 
 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

Date  Item No. Action 
N/A N/A N/A 
  
ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 
Conduct the public hearing. 
 
PREPARED BY: Ying Liu, AICP, Planning Services Team 
 
EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
The subject property consists of 0.96 acres and is located at the southeast corner of Washington 
Street and Hillside Road, with a common address of 702 S. Washington Street.  Abutting the 
property on the east side is the West Branch of DuPage River.  The subject property is zoned B3 
(General Commercial District) and is presently improved with a Citgo gas station and 
convenience mart.  The owner of the property is Krisis Kings, LLC, 702 S. Washington Street, 
Naperville, IL 60540.   
 
RELATIONSHIP TO THE OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE: 
The East Sector Update to the Comprehensive Master Plan identifies the future use of the 
property as “Commercial”.  The proposed restaurant use for the property is consistent with the 
recommendation of the Comprehensive Master Plan.  
 
PLANNING SERVICES TEAM REVIEW: 
The petitioner, McDonald’s USA, intends to demolish the existing gas station and construct a 
McDonald’s restaurant on the subject property.  The proposed restaurant would include 3,599 
square feet of gross floor area and be served by 31 parking spaces and a side-by-side drive-
through facility.   
 
Preliminary/Final Plat of Subdivision:  
The property is currently established through an assessment plat.  The petitioner requests 
approval of a preliminary/final plat of subdivision in order to establish the property as a legal lot-
of-record in the City.  No new lots will be created as a result of the subdivision.  The proposed 
plat complies with the requirements of Title 7, Subdivision Regulations.   
 
Parking Variance 
The petitioner is requesting a variance from the parking requirement for fast-food restaurants 
(i.e. a minimum of 17 spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area) to reduce the number of 
required off-street parking spaces from 61 to 31 spaces.  A parking study (Attachment 8) was 
submitted to support the variance request, providing empirical data from four comparable 
McDonald’s restaurants in the Chicago area.  All four restaurants surveyed have larger building 
footprints and more seating capacity than the restaurant proposed at 702 S. Washington Street.  
Three of the restaurants surveyed never needed more than 30 parking spaces even during peak 
hours.  The highest parking demand occurred at the McDonald’s at 1298 S. Naper Boulevard, 
when 38 parking spaces were occupied on a weekday morning.  However, the McDonald’s at 
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McDonald’s on Washington Street – PC 12-1-018 
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Page 3 of 4 
 
1298 S. Naper Boulevard is substantially larger (4,500 square feet) and provides almost twice as 
many seats as the proposed restaurant.  
 
Staff concurs with the finding of the parking study that the proposed 31 parking spaces would 
adequately accommodate the busiest customer and employee parking demands from the 
proposed restaurant at 702 S. Washington Street.   
 
Major Arterial Setback and Zoning Setback Variances 
The petitioner requests a variance to allow the proposed building and parking/drive-through 
facilities to encroach into the required major arterial setback along Washington Street (i.e., 70’ 
from the centerline of the right-of-way or 37’ from the edge of the right-of-way).  The resulting 
setbacks from Washington Street would be 33’ for the building and 1.5’ for the drive-through 
facility at the greatest point of encroachment.   
 
In addition to the major arterial setback, the property is subject to a 40’ front yard setback 
requirement along Washington Street and a 30’ corner side yard requirement along Hillside Road 
in the B3 district.  Even though properties in the B3 district are typically subject to no setback 
requirements, the subject property is required to provide more stringent setbacks due to its 
adjacency to properties zoned E1 and R1A on the west, south and east sides.  The proposed 
building would be located 33’ from Washington Street, encroaching 7’ into the front yard 
setback along Washington Street.  The proposed parking/drive-through facilities would encroach 
into the required front and corner side yards and be located 1.5’ from Washington Street and 5.5’ 
from Hillside Road.   
 
Staff agrees with the proposed setbacks for the building and the parking/drive-through facilities 
as they are consistent with the existing development pattern of the adjacent uses along 
Washington Street, and also are the result of the limited buildable area on the site due to the 
presence of floodway/floodplain along the River.  The existing Citgo gas station on the site, the 
cemetery to the west (zoned E1), and the City’s substation to the south (zoned R1A) all have 
parking facilities very close to Washington Street (0’-10’ setbacks), and the Brown’s Chicken to 
the north of the site has a parking lot abutting the public sidewalk along Hillside Road.  The City 
has no future plan to widen Washington Street or Hillside Road in front of the subject property.   
 
Drive-through Lane Width Variance  
A variance is being sought to reduce the minimum stacking lane width from 12’ to 10’.  The 
limited buildable area on the site prevents the petitioner from providing a 12’ wide stacking lane 
for the drive-through.  Instead, a 10.5’ lane is being provided, with a small section of the lane 
reduced to 10’.  Staff has no concern with the reduced lane width and finds that it can still 
function effectively and safely.   
 
Landscape Variances 
The proposed landscape plan meets the requirements of Section 5-10-3 (Landscaping and 
Screening) of the Municipal Code with the exception of three variances.  
• A waiver of the required parkway trees along Washington Street is requested.  The parkway 

along Washington Street in front of the site is only 3.5’-4’ in width and contains underground 
and overhead utilities.  There is not adequate space to plant any parkway trees.  Site 
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McDonald’s on Washington Street – PC 12-1-018 
April 18, 2012 
Page 4 of 4 
 

perimeter trees will be provided on the subject property along Washington Street to meet the 
City requirements. 

• A variance is requested to allow the parking/drive-through facilities to encroach 3.5’ into the 
required 5’ landscape area along Washington Street.  While the width of the landscape area is 
reduced, sufficient landscaping materials are provided in the area to meet the code 
requirements for site perimeter landscaping and parking lot perimeter landscaping.   

• A variance is requested to waive the shade tree requirement for the island on the east side of 
the accessible parking spaces due to the location of a fire hydrant in the island.   

 
It is important to note that to mitigate the impact of the restaurant on the adjacent residential 
properties to the east, the petitioner is proposing a 6’ solid synthetic wood fence as well as a 6’ 
tall continuous landscaping along the west bank of the DuPage River (the east lot line) in 
compliance with the City’s requirements.     
 
Sign Variance 
A variance is requested to reduce the required monument sign setback along the front 
(Washington Street) property line from 10’ to 4’.  Staff has no concern with the reduced setback 
as the proposed sign would not interfere with any utility facilities or the sight distances of drivers 
in the area, and would be set back further from Washington Street than the proposed drive-
through facility.   
  
Building Elevations 
The proposed building will be constructed of a brick and stone exterior façade with a flat 
roofline.  Horizontal and vertical articulations are provided for the building through the use of 
material and color separations, raised towers, brick banding, and canopies.  Staff finds the 
proposed building elevations are consistent with the Building Design Guidelines.  
 
Conclusion:  
The petitioner provided responses to the standards for granting the above noted requests in the 
attached development petition.  Staff concurs with the petitioner’s findings.   
 
ACTION REQUESTED: 
Conduct the public hearing. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. McDonald’s at 702 Washington Street – Development Petition – PC 12-1-018 
2. McDonald’s at 702 Washington Street – Legal Description – PC 12-1-018 
3. McDonald’s at 702 Washington Street – Plat of Subdivision – PC 12-1-018 
4. McDonald’s at 702 Washington Street – Site Plan – PC 12-1-018 
5. McDonald’s at 702 Washington Street – Landscape Plan – PC 12-1-018 
6. McDonald’s at 702 Washington Street – Building Elevations – PC 12-1-018 
7. McDonald’s at 702 Washington Street – Signage Exhibit – PC 12-1-018 
8. McDonald’s at 702 Washington Street – Parking Study – PC 12-1-018 
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G:\Psdata\2011 Projects\11.0003\11.0003-02 - Plat of Sub\Legal Descriptions\03-22-12 Legal Description and info.doc 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
THAT PART OF LOT 3 OF VON OVENS' ASSESSMENT PLAT OF PART OF 
SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 9, EAST OF THE THIRD 
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING WESTERLY OF THE WEST LINE OF MOSER 
HIGHLANDS UNIT NO 6, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF SECTION 19 AND 24, 
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL 
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AS 
DOCUMENT 835554, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS. THE NORTH 241.0 FEET, 
AS MEASURED PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT, EXCEPT 
THE NORTH 66.0 FEET THEREOF, AND EXCEPTING THAT PART THEREOF 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE 
EAST RIGHT OF WAY OF WASHINGTON STREET AND THE SOUTH RIGHT 
OF WAY LINE OF SAID HILLSIDE ROAD, AS NOW PLATTED AND 
RECORDED ACCORDING TO DOCUMENT NUMBER 820350, AND RUNNING 
THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SAID 
HILLSIDE ROAD, 170.0 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, THENCE 
CONTINUING EASTERLY ALONG THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, 118.75 
FEET, THENCE SOUTH 30 DEGREES 00 MINUTES WEST 10.0 FEET, 
THENCE NORTH 81 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 56 SECONDS WEST 114.79 
FEET; THENCE NORTH 5 DEGREES 40 MINUTES EAST, 3.0 FEET TO THE 
PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
 
PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 
07-24-210-001 
 
ADDRESS: 
702  S.  WASHINGTON  STREET, NAPERVILLE, IL. 60540 
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PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

 
PCZ CASE: 12-1-020 
SUBJECT: McDonald’s 

Petitioner: 
Lena, IL 61048 on behalf of the owner, 
Windfield Road, Suite 400, Warrenville, IL 60555

  
LOCATION: 3232 S. Route 59
  
oCorrespondence oNew Business
 
SYNOPSIS: 
The petitioner requests approval of 
Parking Requirements) of the Municipal Code to reduce the number 
parking spaces from 69 to 53
Landscape Island) to reduce the required minimum width 
order to modify the parking and 
located at 3232 S. Route 59.   
 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

Date  Item No. Action
N/A N/A N/A
  
ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING
Conduct the public hearing. 
 
PREPARED BY: Ying Liu, 
 
EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION
The subject property consists of 
zoned B2 (Community Shopping Center District
restaurant and 71 parking spaces. 
minimum parking requirement for the restaurant, which is 69 spaces.  
 
RELATIONSHIP TO THE OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE CITY OF NAPE
The Southwest Community Area Plan identifies the future land use of the property as “Mixed 
Use Commercial – Retail/Office”.  The existing use of the property
recommendation of the Comprehensive Master Plan. 
 
 

 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
AGENDA ITEM  

 AGENDA DATE: 4/18/2012
McDonald’s on Washington Street 
Petitioner: Joe Kerchner, Lingle Design Group, 158 W. Main Street, 
Lena, IL 61048 on behalf of the owner, McDonald’s USA, LLC, 4320 
Windfield Road, Suite 400, Warrenville, IL 60555 

3232 S. Route 59 

New Business oOld Business ⌧Public Hearing

The petitioner requests approval of a variance from Section 6-9-3:4 (Schedule of Off
Parking Requirements) of the Municipal Code to reduce the number of required off

3 spaces and a variance from Section 5-10-3:5.1.2 (Area of 
Landscape Island) to reduce the required minimum width for a landscape island from 8’ to 2’ 

parking and drive-through facilities for an existing McDonald’s restaurant 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN

Action 
N/A 

ED/RECOMMENDED THIS MEETING: 

 AICP, Planning Services Team 

EXISTING ZONING, LAND USE, AND LOCATION: 
The subject property consists of 1.35 acres and is located at 3232 S. Route 59.  

2 (Community Shopping Center District) and is presently improved with 
restaurant and 71 parking spaces.  The existing parking supply of 71 spaces exceeds the 
minimum parking requirement for the restaurant, which is 69 spaces.   

RELATIONSHIP TO THE OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE
Southwest Community Area Plan identifies the future land use of the property as “Mixed 

Retail/Office”.  The existing use of the property is consistent with the 
recommendation of the Comprehensive Master Plan.  

/2012 

Joe Kerchner, Lingle Design Group, 158 W. Main Street, 
McDonald’s USA, LLC, 4320 

Public Hearing 

3:4 (Schedule of Off-Street 
of required off-street 

3:5.1.2 (Area of 
a landscape island from 8’ to 2’ in 

McDonald’s restaurant 

ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN: 

3232 S. Route 59.  The property is 
and is presently improved with a McDonald’s 

The existing parking supply of 71 spaces exceeds the 

RVILLE: 
Southwest Community Area Plan identifies the future land use of the property as “Mixed 

is consistent with the 
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McDonald’s on South Route 59 – PCZ 12-1-020 
April 18, 2012 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 
PLANNING SERVICES TEAM REVIEW: 
The petitioner intends to modify the parking lot and add a side-by-side drive-through facility for 
the McDonald’s restaurant on the subject property.  The resulting site configuration would 
represent a reduction in parking supply from the existing 71 spaces to 53.  No modifications to 
the building are proposed.   
 
Parking Variance 
Based on the parking requirement for fast-food restaurants (i.e. a minimum of 17 spaces per 
1,000 square feet of gross floor area), the existing 4,088 square foot building would require a 
parking supply of 69 spaces.  The petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce the number of 
required off-street parking spaces to 53 spaces.  To support the variance request, the petitioner 
submitted empirical parking data from four comparable McDonald’s restaurants in the Chicago 
area (Attachment 4).  All four restaurants surveyed never needed more than 40 parking spaces 
even during peak hours.  In a letter dated February 6, 2012 (Attachment 3), the petitioner stated 
that the amount of spaces proposed would be sufficient as 70% of McDonald’s sales occurs 
through the drive-through facility and the side-by-side drive-through configuration would 
increase the capacity of drive-through by 30%.  Staff concurs with the petitioner’s findings.   
 
Landscape Variance 
The petitioner requests a variance from Section 5-10-3:5.1.2 (Area of Landscape Island) to 
reduce the required minimum width of the landscape island on the south side of the building 
from 8’ to 2’-6’ in order to accommodate the location of an accessible ramp.  While the width of 
the landscape island is reduced, sufficient landscaping materials are provided in the area to meet 
the code requirements.  Staff supports with the variance request.  
 
ACTION REQUESTED: 
Conduct the public hearing. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. McDonald’s on South Route 59 – Development Petition – PCZ 12-1-020 
2. McDonald’s on South Route 59 – Legal Description – PCZ 12-1-020 
3. McDonald’s on South Route 59 – Petitioner’s Letter – PCZ 12-1-020 
4. McDonald’s on South Route 59 – Parking Data – PCZ 12-1-020 
5. McDonald’s on South Route 59 – Site Plan – PCZ 12-1-020 
6. McDonald’s on South Route 59 – Landscape Plan – PCZ 12-1-020 
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1 
 

 

April 12, 2012 

 

Legal Description Letter 
City of Naperville 
400 S Eagle St 
Naperville, IL 60540 
(630)305-5316 
 
 
Re:  McDonald’s Restaurant – Side by Side Drive-Thru Addition 
 
Address: 3232 S Route 59 – Naperville, IL 60540 
 
Pin# 0110101008 
 
Legal Discription: 
Lot 6, In Koroluk Subdivision, being a subdivision of part of the northwest ¼ of section 10, Township 37 
North, range 9 east of the third principal meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded June 29th, 
1998, as document number R98-74104, all in Will County, Illinois. 

 

  
Sincerely, 

 

 Joe KerchnerJoe KerchnerJoe KerchnerJoe Kerchner    Project Manager 
 

LingleDESIGNGroupINCINCINCINC www.lingledesign.com 158 West Main Street_Lena, IL 61048 Phone:815.369.9155 Fax: 815.369.4495 
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Exhibit 1

McDonald’s Parking Survey Data
Survey Dates: August 31 to September 8, 2011

Group 1-4 Comparable McDonald’s

Restaurant Data Supply Peak Parking Demands
Location Size Seats Drive-Thru Spaces Weekday Occupied Time Saturday Occupie Time

Bolingrook, IL. 3910 sq. ft. 71 Double 43 28 65% Midday 23 53% Midday
Boughton Road @ 1-355

Naperville, IL. 4500 sq. ft. 95 Double 58 38 66% Morning 25 43% Midday
Naper Blvd. @ 75th Street

Warrenville, IL. 3870 sq. ft. 69 Double 52 27 52% Midday 12 23% Evening
28231 Diehl Road

West Chicago, IL. 4220 sq. ft. 79 Double 41 27 66% Morning 27 66% Midday
3055. Neltnor Road

r~ ‘VI GEWALT HAMIIJON
L1 I ~ai ASSOCIATES. INC.
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Exhibit 2

McDonalds Parking Survey Data
Survey Dates: August31 to September 8, 2011

Group 2 - Other McDonald’s Various Data

Supply Parking Demands
Location Drive-Thru Spaces Weekday % Occupied Time

Glenview, IL. Double 36 12 33% 7.30 AM
IL 43 South of Glenview Rd. 36 24 67% 12:30 PM

36 15 42% 5:30 PM
Berwyn, IL. Double 24 27 113% 11:30 AM

Roosevelt Road East of IL 43 (includes 5 off-site)
Forest Park, IL. Double 28 23 82% 12:15 PM

Des Plaines Ave. @ Madison St.
River Forest, IL. Double 17 19 112% 12:45 PM

Harlem Ave. North of Lake St. (includes2 circulating for a space)
Lindenhurst, IL. Single 40 14 35% 1:00 PM

IL 132 @ Sand Lake Road
Lake Villa, IL. Single 35 13 37% 12:45 PM

IL 132 @ IL 83
Fox Lake, IL. Single 59 19 32% 5:30 PM

US 12 South of Grand
McHenry, IL. Double 50 18 36% 5:15 PM

IL 120 West of Oak Drive
Round Lake Beach, IL. Double 29 18 62% 8:30 AM

Rollins Road West of IL 83
Highland Park, IL. Single 49 15 31% 5:45 PM

US 41 North of IL 22
Wauconda, IL. Single 37 14 38% 5:45 PM

US 12 @ IL 176
Lake Zurich, IL. Single 71 17 24% 5:15 PM

US 12 @ Ela Road
Libertyville, IL. Single 71 17 24% 10:00 AM

IL 137 East of Butterfield Rd.
Mundelein, IL. Single 32 14 44% 9:30 AM

IL 60-83 @ Midlothian Rd.
Vernon Hills, IL. Single 59 23 39% 7:15 AM

IL 21 @ IL 60
Buffalo Grove, IL Single 40 10 25% 7:00 AM

IL 21 South of Deerfield Rd.
Lincolnshire, IL Single 70 17 24% 7:15 AM

IL 21 @ IL 22
Libertyville, IL. Single 43 19 44% 7:15 AM

IL 21 @ Winchester Road
Gurnee, IL. Single 61 31 51% 1:15 PM

IL 132 @ Gurnee Mills
Streamwood, IL. Single 58 15 26% 6:30 AM

IL 19 c~ Bartlett Road
Hanover Park, IL. Single 38 18 47% 6:45 AM

Barrington Road @ IL 19
Schaumburg, IL. Single 77 15 19% 7:00 AM

Barrington Rd. @ Schaumburg Rd.
Hoffman Estates, IL. Single 39 10 26% 8:45 AM

IL 72 @ Governy Lane
Grayslake, IL. Single 37 20 54% 10:45 AM

US 45 @ IL 120
Mundelein, IL. Double 39 18 46% 11:15 AM

US 45 @ Division Street
Gurnee, IL. Single 97 12 12% 5:45 PM

IL 132 @ Dilleys Road

~9I~alA$$QclATE$, INC.
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McDonalds Parking Lot Study

Date: Friday, September 02, 2011

Location: 840 Boughton Rd., Bolingbrook, IL.

Parking Capacity: 43 spots including 2 handicap

Time Total Handicap %
AM Spots occupied occupied Occupied
7:00 11 0 26%
7:15 15 0 35%
7:30 8 0 19%
7:45 11 0 26%
8:00 8 0 19%
8:15 12 0 28%
8:30 8 0 19%
8:45 7 0 16%
9:00 8 1 19%

Lunchtime
11:00 10 0 23%
11:15 13 0 30%
11:30 20 0 47%
11:45 15 0 35%
Noon 23 1 53%
12:15 28 1 65%
12:30 24 0 56%
12:45 22 1 51%
1:00 22 1 51%
1:15 22 1 51%
1:30 22 0 51%

PM
4:00 8 0 19%
4:15 20 0 47%
4:30 15 0 35%
4:45 17 1 40%
5:00 13 0 30%
5:15 14 0 33%
5:30 14 0 33%
5:45 14 0 33%
6:00 12 0 28%
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McDonalds Parking Lot Study

Date: Saturday, September 03, 2011

Location: 840 Boughton Rd., Bolingbrook, IL.

Parking Capacity: 43 spots including 2 handicap

Time Total Handicap
AM Spots occupied occupied Occupied
7:00 12 0 28%
7:15 9 0 21%
7:30 8 0 19%
7:45 12 1 28%
8:00 14 1 33%
8:15 8 1 19%
8:30 11 0 26%
8:45 9 0 21%
9:00 8 0 19%

Lunchtime
11:00 14 1 33%
11:15 10 1 23%
11:30 7 0 16%
11:45 16 1 37%
Noon 19 1 44%
12:15 23 0 53%
12:30 21 1 49%
12:45 16 0 37%
1:00 15 0 35%
1:15 16 0 37%
1:30 14 0 33%

PM
4:00 9 1 21%
4:15 6 0 14%
4:30 5 0 12%
4:45 6 1 14%
5:00 4 0 9%
5:15 6 0 14%
5:30 7 0 16%
5:45 8 0 19%
6:00 6 0 14%
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McDonalds Parking Lot Study

Date: Tuesday, September06, 2011

Location: 1298 Naper Blvd., Napreville, IL.

Parking Capacity: 58 spots including 3 handicap

Time Total Handicap %
AM occupied occupied Occupied
7:00 11 0 19%
7:15 18 0 31%
7:30 15 0 26%
7:45 15 0 26%
8:00 20 3 34%
8:15 30 3 52%
8:30 36 3 62%
8:45 30 3 52%
9:00 38 3 66%
10:00 38 3 66%

Lunchtime
11:00 23 2 40%
11:15 22 1 38%
11:30 26 1 45%
11:45 25 1 43%
Noon 30 2 52%
12:15 30 2 52%
12:30 27 2 47%
12:45 32 1 55%
1:00 27 1 47%
1:15 27 2 47%
1:30 27 2 47%

PM
4:00 17 1 29%
4:15 15 0 26%
4:30 15 0 26%
4:45 15 0 26%
5:00 16 0 28%
5:15 11 1 19%
5:30 14 1 24%
5:45 17 1 29%
6:00 17 0 29%
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McDonalds Parking Lot Study

Date: Saturday, September 03, 2011

Location: 1298 S. Naper Blvd., Napreville, IL

Parking Capacity: 58 spots including 3 handicap

Time Total Handicap
AM occupied occupied Occupied
7:00 17 0 29%
7:15 17 0 29%
7:30 15 0 26%
7:45 13 0 22%
8:00 14 1 24%
8:15 15 0 26%
8:30 11 0 19%
8:45 11 0 19%
9:00 13 1 22%
10:00 21 2 36%

~ Lunchtime
11:00 16 0 28%
11:15 11 0 19%
11:30 9 0 16%
11:45 13 0 22%
Noon 23 1 40%
12:15 25 0 43%
12:30 25 1 43%
12:45 18 1 31%
1:00 22 1 38%
1:15 18 2 31%
1:30 19 2 33%

PM
4:00 18 1 31%
4:15 20 1 34%
4:30 20 1 34%
4:45 18 1 31%
5:00 20 1 34%
5:15 8 1 14%
5:30 18 1 31%
5:45 14 1 24%
6:00 16 0 28%
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McDonalds Parking Lot Study

Date: Tuesday, September 06, 2011

Location: 28231W. DiehI Rd., Warrenville, IL.

Parking Capacity: 52 spots including 3 handicap (revised)

Time Total Handicap %
AM occupied occupied Occupied
7:00 5 0 10%
7:15 4 1 8%
7:30 3 1 6%
7.45 7 0 13%
8:00 5 0 10%
8:15 5 0 10%
3:30 7 0 13%
8:45 5 0 10%
9:00 8 0 15%

. Lunchtime
11:00 7 0 13%
11:15 6 0 12%
11:30 12 0 23%
11:45 25 0 48%
Noon 17 0 33%
12:15 27 0 52%
12:30 21 0 40%
12:45 22 0 42%
1:00 17 0 33%
1:15 16 2 31%
1:30 11 1 21%

PM
4:00 7 0 13%
4:15 7 0 13%
4:30 13 0 25%
4:45 17 0 33%
5:00 8 0 15%
5:15 8 0 15%
5:30 10 0 19%
5:45 4 0 8%
6:00 8 0 15%
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McDonalds Parking Lot Study

Date: Saturday, September 03, 2011

Location: 28231W. Diehl Rd., Warrenville, IL

Parking Capacity: 52 spots including 3 handicap

Time Total Handicap
AM Spots occupied occupied Occupied
7:00 0 0 0%
7:15 0 0 0%

• 7:30 3 0 6%
7:45 2 1 4%
8:00 3 1 6%
8:15 1 1 2%
8:30 3 0 6%
8:45 4 0 8%
9:00 6 0 12%

Lunchtime
11:00 4 1 8%
11:15 3 1 6%
11:30 7 0 13%
11:45 5 1 10%
Noon 7 1 13%
12:15 8 0 15%
12:30 6 1 12%
12:45 7 0 13%
1:00 8 0 15%
1:15 7 0 13%
1:30 8 0 15%

PM
4:00 9 1 17%
4:15 12 0 23%
4:30 10 0 19%
4:45 7 1 13%
5:00 7 0 13%
5:15 5 0 10%
5:30 5 0 10%
5:45 4 0 8%
6:00 6 0 12%
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McDonalds Parking Lot Study

Date: Wednesday, September 07, 2011

Location: 305 S. Neitnor Rd~, West Chicago, IL

Parking Capacity: 41 spots including 2 handicap

Time Total Handicap %
AM Spots occupied occupied Occupied
7:00 27 1 66%
7:15 25 0 61%
7:30 22 1 54%
7:45 24 1 59%
8:00 24 1 59%
8:15 17 0 41%
8:30 27 0 66%
8:45 23 0 56%
9:00 23 0 56%

Lunchtime
11:00 17 1 41%
11:15 17 1 41%
11:30 17 2 41%
11:45 19 2 46%
Noon 22 2 54%
12:15 16 1 39%
12:30 15 0 37%
12:45 16 1 39%
1:00 17 0 41%
1:15 17 0 41%
1:30 10 0 24%

PM
4:00 16 0 39%
4:15 14 0 34%
4:30 13 0 32%
4:45 11 0 27%
5:00 13 0 32%
5:15 12 0 29%
5:30 11 0 27%
5:45 14 0 34%
6:00 9 1 22%
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McDonalds Parking Lot Study

Date: Saturday, September 03, 2011

Location: 3055. Neltrior Rd., West Chicago, IL

Parking Capacity: 41 spots including 2 handicap

Time Total Handicap %
AM Spots occupied occupied Occupied
7:00 16 0 39%
7:15 17 0 41%
7:30 16 0 39%
7:45 19 0 46%
8:00 18 0 44%
8:15 17 0 41%
8:30 16 0 39%
8:45 19 0 46%
9:00 24 0 59%

Lunchtime
11:00 15 0 37%
11:15 17 0 41%
11:30 22 0 54%
11:45 27 0 66%
Noon 25 0 61%
12:15 25 0 61%
12:30 23 0 56%
12:45 22 0 54%
1:00 16 0 39%
1:15 14 0 34%
1:30 16 0 39%

PM
4:00 6 0 15%
4:15 6 0 15%
4:30 7 0 17%
4:45 9 0 22%
5:00 14 0 34%
5:15 12 0 29%
5:30 11 0 27%
5:45 11 0 27%
6:00 14 0 34%
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